on the completion of retention period as stipulated in the contracts, and

hence such balance was reclassifi ed from trade and notes receivables to

contract assets.

(b) As at 1 January 2018, deposits received from customers for sales of goods

and properties of HK$487,668,000 in respect of the sale of handsets and IOT

terminals, sale of own-branded wireless products, sale of goods to vending

machine customers and franchisee and sale of properties contracts previously

included in other payables, deposits received and accruals were reclassifi ed to

contract liabilities for HK$487,668,000.

SIM TECHNOLOGY GROUP LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018 31

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s

condensed consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at 30 June 2018 and

its condensed consolidated statement of profi t or loss and other comprehensive

income for the current interim period for each of the line items affected. Line items

that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

   Amounts without
   application of
 Notes As reported Adjustments IFRS 15
  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets
Trade and notes receivables (a) 303,648 228,338 531,986

Contract assets (a) 228,338 (228,338) –

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities (b) 234,995 (234,995) –

Other payables, deposits

 received and accruals (b) 71,239 234,995 306,234

(a) Without application of IFRS 15, i) retention receivables from the sale of

intelligent manufacturing products of HK$29,479,000 would have been

classifi ed as trade and notes receivables instead of contract assets as the sale

of intelligent manufacturing products has completed in the current interim

period; and ii) the purchase of raw materials of HK$198,859,000 on behalf of

customers in electronic manufacturing services would have been classifi ed

as trade and notes receivables instead of contract assets as risk and reward

on the underlying raw materials have been passed to the customer before